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IMPORTANT NOTICE

CHARACTERISTICS OF THE GROWTH ENTERPRISE MARKET (“GEM”)
OF THE STOCK EXCHANGE OF HONG KONG LIMITED (THE “STOCK
EXCHANGE”)

GEM has been established as a market designed to accommodate
companies to which a high investment risk may be attached. In
particular, companies may list on GEM with neither a track record
of profitability nor any obligation to forecast future profitability.
Furthermore, there may be risks arising out of the emerging nature
of companies listed on GEM and the business sectors or countries
in which the companies operate. Prospective investors should be
aware of the potential risks of investing in such companies and
should make the decision to invest only after due and careful
consideration. The greater risk profile and other characteristics of
GEM mean that it is a market more suited to professional and other
sophisticated investors.

Given the emerging nature of companies listed on GEM, there is a
risk that securities traded on GEM may be more susceptible to high
market volatility than securities traded on the Main Board of the
Stock Exchange and no assurance is given that there will be a
liquid market in the securities traded on GEM.

The principal means of information dissemination on GEM is
publication on the Internet website operated by the Stock Exchange.
Listed companies are not generally required to issue paid
announcements in gazetted newspapers. Accordingly, prospective
investors should note that they need to have access to GEM website
at www.hkgem.com in order to obtain up-to-date information on
GEM-listed issuers.

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited takes no responsibility
for the contents of this report, makes no representation as to its
accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaims any liability
whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon
the whole or any part of the contents of this report.

This report, for which the directors of Tiger Tech Holdings Limited
collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes
particulars given in compliance with the Rules Governing the Listing
of Securities on GEM (the “GEM Listing Rules”) for the purpose of
giving information with regard to Tiger Tech Holdings Limited. The
directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that, to
the best of their knowledge and belief: i. the information contained
in this report is accurate and complete in all material respects and
not misleading; ii. there are no other matters the omission of which
would make any statement in this report misleading; and iii. all
opinions expressed in this report have been arrived at after due
and careful consideration and are founded on bases and
assumptions that are fair and reasonable.

www.hkgem.com

i.

ii.
iii.
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Year ended Year ended

30 June 2007 30 June 2006

HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 16,101 8,037

Loss for the year and attributable to

equity holders (2,995) (2,482)

Loss per share

— Basic (HK cents) — (0.64) (0.53)

— Diluted — N/A N/A 

Turnover by Business Segment:

— Enterprise Thin Client Solutions — 3,350 6,840

— Cable Network Thin Client Solutions — – 1,197

— Customised Thin Client — 

Application Solutions  1,600 –

— Trading of Computer Parts — 11,151 –

16,101 8,037

Turnover by Geographical Area:

— Hong Kong — 11,151 1,068

— United Kingdom — – 565

— United States — – 1,980

— Singapore — – 115

— People’s Republic of China — 

(the “PRC”) – 3,683

— Macau — 4,950 626

16,101 8,037
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On behalf of the Board of Directors (the “Board”) of Tiger Tech

Holdings Limited, I am pleased to present the annual report of

the Company for the financial year ended 30 June 2007.

RESULTS

For the financial year ended 2007, the Company and its

subsidiaries (collectively the “Group”) recorded a turnover and

loss attributable to shareholders of approximately HK$16 million

and approximately HK$3.0 million respectively while the Group

recorded a turnover of approximately HK$8.0 million and loss

attributable to shareholders of approximately HK$2.5 million in

the previous financial year.

BUSINESS REVIEW AND FUTURE PROSPECTS

During the period under review, the Group has continued to supply

its customers with thin client solutions by offering them a one

stop solution which includes the design of thin client network

architecture, development and provision of operating and

application software and hardware, system integration as well as

consultation services. Although the Group engaged in the research,

development, sales and implementation of Enterprise Thin Client

Solutions, Customised Thin Client Application Solutions and Cable

Network Thin Client Solutions providing first rate services to its

clients, it has faced some challenges during the past year.

Due to fierce competition in the IT industry, the turnover this year

derived from the provision of Enterprise Thin Client Solutions,

Cable Network Thin Client Solutions and Customised Thin Client

Application Solutions for the Group decreased by approximately

HK$3.0 million compared with the previous financial year.

The Group has adopted a number of positive measures to regain

its competitive advantage by diligently exploring new markets,

seeking and expanding its customer base in different countries.

It is actively looking for possible investment opportunities and / or

cooperation with partners in order to expand its income base. At

the beginning of year 2007, the Group has also started trading

business with computer parts to further enlarge its income base.

The amount of progress the Group has made at this stage however,

has not yet met expectations.

16,000,000 3,000,000

8,000,000

2,500,000

3,000,000
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In order to have more flexibility financially and to be able to respond

quickly to possible investment opportunities, on 14 June 2007,

the Company entered into a placing agreement with respect to

the issue of 93,000,000 unlisted Warrants to raise approximately

HK$7.191 million for the general working capital of the Company.

The issuing of 93,000,000 unlisted Warrants were fully exercised

for the period 12 July 2007 to 16 July 2007 and HK$66.96 million

was raised. The Group is now in a position to improve its existing

products so that they become more value-adding as well as being

able to capture investment opportunities which may arise at any

time and require prompt investment decision by the Group. It is

expected that a number of promising businesses may be

introduced in the near future. The Board believes that the coming

year will be full of competitive challenges as well as opportunities

for the Group.

CHANGE OF CONTROLLING SHAREHOLDER

We would like to mention that the controlling shareholder of the

Company changed during the year. On 1 March 2007, Orient State

Limited (“Orient State”, which is wholly and beneficially owned

by Mr. Lam Shu Chung, an executive director of the Company

who was appointed on 1 June 2007) being the Purchaser, entered

into the Sale and Purchase of the Sale Shares Agreement (“S&P

Agreement”) with Precision Assets Limited (“Precision”) and

Timepiece Associates Limited (“Timepiece”), being the Vendors

(both of which are wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Tony

Hoo, an Executive Director of the Company who resigned on 5

June 2007), pursuant to which the Purchaser conditionally agreed

to purchase and the Vendors conditionally agreed to sell an

aggregate of 143,000,000 shares (43,000,000 shares from

Precision and 100,000,000 shares from Timepiece ) at a total

consideration of HK$3,800,000 (equivalent to approximately

HK$0.0266 per share).

Upon the above transaction, Orient State was interested in 30.75%

of the issue share capital of 465,000,000 shares of the Company

as at 30 June 2007.

93,000,000

7,191,000

93,000,000

66,960,000

Orient State Limited

Orient State

Precision Assets Limited Precision Timepiece

Associates Limited Timepiece

1 4 3 , 0 0 0 , 0 0 0

43,000,000 Precision 100,000,000

Timepiece 3,800,000

0.0266

Orient

State 465,000,000

30.75%
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APPRECIATON

Finally, On behalf of the Board, I would like to take this opportunity

to express our heartfelt gratitude to our shareholders, customers,

business associates and dedicated staff for their continuous

support to the Group.

Lam Shu Chung

Executive Director

27 September 2007
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FINANCIAL REVIEW

This year, the Group recorded a consolidated turnover of

approximately HK$16 million, representing an increase of

approximately HK$8 million as compared with the previous year.

Comments on segmental information

(i) Enterprise Thin Client Solutions

The income derived from the provision of enterprise thin

client solutions decreased from approximately HK$6.84

million for the financial year of 2006 to approximately

HK$3.35 million for the financial year of 2007. All this was

secured in Macau.

(ii) Cable Network Thin Client Solutions

The Group recorded no income for the provision of cable

network thin client solutions this financial year, while the

turnover recorded last financial year was approximately

HK$1.2 million.

(iii) Customised Thin Client Application Solutions

The income derived from the provision of customised thin

client application solutions was HK$1.6 million this year,

and the Group recorded no income in the preceding financial

year. All this was secured in Macau.

(iv) Trading

Turnover from trading computer parts for the year ended

30 June 2007 was approximately HK$11.1 million all of

which was secured in Hong Kong.

Change in Inventories

Changes in inventories represented the changes in closing

balances of merchandise between two fiscal years.

16,000,000

8,000,000

(i)

6,840,000

3,350,000

(ii)

1,200,000

(iii)

1,600,000

(iv)

11,100,000
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Purchase of Merchandise

Purchase of goods increased from approximately HK$4.3 million

last financial year to approximately HK$11.6 million this financial

year which was in line with the increase in turnover.

Employee Benefits Expense

Employee benefits expense for the year under review was

approximately HK$0.38 mil l ion, whi le the amount was

approximately HK$1.2 million the previous year, a decrease of

68%. The decrease in employee benefits expense was mainly

attributable to payment waiving in remuneration to directors. This

was due to the financial difficulty the company faced during the

first half of this financial year.

Depreciation and Amortisation

Depreciation charge decreased by 14% from HK$14,000 in the

financial year of 2006 to HK$12,000 in the financial year of 2007.

However, the amount of depreciation which is insignificant was

mainly due to full depreciation being made against some of the

assets and disposal of property, plant and equipment of the Group

during the past two financial years. Hence, no further depreciation

charge was provided for this financial year. Amortisation decreased

by 25% from HK$1,525,000 in the financial year 2006 to

HK$1,144,000 in the financial year 2007 because the intangible

asset was fully amortised after nine months’  amortisation charge

this year in contrast to a full year’s amortisation charge last year.

Other Operating Expenses

Other operating expenses were increased by 48% from HK$4.8

million in the financial year of 2006 to HK$7.1 million in the

financial year of 2007. During the year under review, the Group

has made an effort to save cost such as reducing its office rental.

The Directors of the Company have waived their directors’ fees in

order to meet company objectives. However, there has been an

increase in the provision for doubtful debts, an increase in some

other operating expenses such as traveling and project

development expenses which occurred from the exploration of

new markets for the Group.

4,300,000

11,600,000

380,000

1,200,000 68%

14,000

14% 12,000 

1,525,000

25% 1,144,000

4,800,000

48% 7,100,000
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Overall, the Group’s turnover increased, but the loss attributable

to shareholders of the Company was increased from HK$2.5

million last financial year to HK$3.0 million this financial year

due to fierce competition in the IT arena in 2007.

LIQUIDITY AND FINANCIAL RESOURCES

The Group primarily relies on the internal resources and net

proceeds from the placing of the Company’s shares as sources of

funding for its operations. As at 30 June 2007, the Group’s cash

and bank balances were approximately HK$0.8 million (2006:

HK$2.5 million). The Group had no credit facilities and had no

bank borrowing as at 30 June 2007. The net current assets of the

Group were approximately HK$1.5 million (2006: HK$4.8 million).

The Directors consider that the Group has sufficient financial

resources to meet its liabilities and commitments.

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

As at 30 June 2007, the Company’s outstanding issued shares

were 465,000,000. There has not been any change to the capital

structure of the Company during the reporting period.

GEARING RATIO

As at 30 June 2007, the gearing ratio of the Group based on total

liabilities over total assets was 0.50 (2006: 0.06)

FOREIGN EXCHANGE EXPOSURE

During the year ended 30 June 2007, the majority of the Group’s

income and expenses were denominated in Hong Kong dollars

with part of their expenses denominated in Renminbi, while an

insignificant portion of expenses were denominated in the United

States dollars. Up to 30 June 2007, the management of the

Company is of the opinion that the Group has insignificant

exposure to foreign exchange risk. As a result, the Group did not

use any financial instruments for hedging against fluctuation in

foreign exchange for the year ended 30 June 2007. Nevertheless,

the management of the Company will closely monitor and from

time to time reassess the exchange risk exposures of the Group

and enter into non-speculative hedging arrangements if considered

necessary.

2,500,000

3,000,000

800,000

2,500,000

1,500,000

4,800,000

465,000,000

0.50

0.06
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CHARGES ON GROUP ASSETS

As at 30 June 2007, none of the Group’s assets were pledged to

secure any bank facilities.

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at 30 June 2007, the Group had no significant contingent

liabilities.

ACQUISITIONS, DISPOSALS AND SIGNIFICANT
INVESTMENT

Neither the Company, nor any of its subsidiaries had any significant

acquisitions, disposals and investment during the year.

FUTURE PLANS FOR INVESEMENT OR CAPITAL
ASSETS AND SOURCES OF FUNDING

On 14 June 2007, the Company entered into a placing agreement

in respect of the issue of 93,000,000 unlisted Warrants to raise

approximately HK$7.191 million for general working capital of the

Company. The issue of 93,000,000 unlisted Warrants were fully

exercised and HK$66.96 million was raised.

As at 30 June 2007, the group had no future plans for material

investment or capital assets.

EMPLOYEE INFORMATION

As at 30 June 2007, the Group had 8 employees in Hong Kong.

(2006: 9). The total employees’ remuneration, including that of

the Directors, amounted to approximately HK$0.38 million (2006:

HK$1.2 million).

93,000,000

7,191,000

93,000,000

66,960,000

8

9

380,000 1,200,000
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The Group continues to provide remuneration packages to

employees according to market practices, their experience and

performance. Remuneration policy is basically determined with

reference to individual performance as well as the financial results

of the Group which will be revised from time to time when

performances of staff are warranted. Other benefits include

contribution of statutory mandatory provident fund for the

employees. There has been no major change in staff remuneration

policies during the year.

DIVIDEND

The Board of Directors (the “Board”) of the Company does not

recommend the payment of a final dividend for the year ended

30 June 2007.
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The Group acknowledges the importance of corporate governance

as a key to the value of the Group. The Group is also committed

to a high standard of corporate governance that can properly

protect and promote the interest of the shareholders and enhance

the value of the corporation.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES

The corporate governance principles of the Company emphasize

a quality board, sound internal controls, transparency and

accountability to all shareholders. Throughout the financial year

ended 30 June 2007, the Group has applied the principles set

out in the Code on Corporate Governance Practices (“HKSE Code”)

contained in Appendix 15 of the Rules Governing the Listing of

Securities on the Growth Enterprise Market of the Stock Exchange

of Hong Kong Limited (“GEM Listing Rules”) except the code

provisions A2.1 and A4.1 stipulated in the following paragraphs.

The code provision A2.1 stipulates that the roles of Chairman and

Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) should be separate and should

not be performed by the same individual. The division of

responsibilities between the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

should be clearly established and set out in writing.

The role of the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the

Company has segregated on or before 5 June 2007. However,

Mr. Lee Hai Chu and Mr. Tony Hoo resigned as Chairman and

Chief Executive Officer of the Company on 24 July 2007 and 5

June 2007 respectively. The Board is in the process of identifying

suitable candidates to fill in the vacancies for Chairman and Chief

Executive Officer in compliance with the requirement of HKSE

Code. Further announcement will be made by the Company with

regard to the new appointment of Chairman and Chief Executive

Officer of the Company in due course.

The code provision A4.1 stipulates that Independent Non-

Executive Directors should be appointed for a specific term,

subject to re-election.

A2.1 A4.1

A2.1

A4.1
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The Independent Non-Executive Directors of the Company are

not appointed for a specific term but are subject to retirement by

rotation and re-election pursuant to the Company’s articles of

association (the “Articles”). The Company considers that sufficient

measures will be in place to ensure that the Company’s corporate

governance practices are no less exacting than the HKSE Code.

Securities Transactions by Directors

The Company has adopted a code of conduct regarding securities

transactions by the Directors on terms no less exacting than the

required standard of dealing as set out in Rules 5.48 to 5.67 of

the GEM Listing Rules throughout the year ended 30 June 2007.

Having made specific enquiry of all Directors of the Company, the

Company was not aware of any non-compliance with the required

standard of dealings and its code of conduct regarding securities

transactions by Directors of the Company.

Board of Directors

The Board comprises six Executive Directors, one Non-Executive

Director and three Independent Non-Executive Directors as follows

on this reporting date:

Executive Directors:

Mr. Lam Shu Chung (appointed on 1 June 2007)

Mr. Law Fei Shing (appointed on 1 June 2007)

Mr. Yau Hoi Kin (appointed on 11 July 2007)

Mr. Kwong Wai Ho Richard (appointed on 11 July 2007)

Ms. Yu Sau Lai (appointed on 11 July 2007)

Ms. Yeung Sau Han Agnes (appointed on 11 July 2007)

Non-Executive Director:

Mr. Cheung Siu Chung Cheever (appointed on 11 July 2007)

Independent Non-Executive Directors:

Mr. Lum Pak Sum (appointed on 1 June 2007)

Mr. Lam Nai Hung

Mr. Kwok Chung Yin (appointed on 1 June 2007)

5.48 5.67
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Each Director has relevant experience, competence and skills

appropriate to the business requirements of the Company. The

biographical details of the Directors are set out in the Report of the

Directors (on pages 27 to 37) and the section headed “Directors

and Senior Management” (on pages 23 to 26) of the Annual Report.

Regular Board meetings are held normally every three months,

with additional meetings arranged if and when required. During

the year ended 30 June 2007, the Board held 18 physical

meetings. The attendance record of each member of the Board is

set out below:

Name of Director Attendance

Executive Directors:

Mr. Lam Shu Chung (appointed on 1 June 2007) 4/4

Mr. Law Fei Shing (appointed on 1 June 2007) 4/4

Mr. Yau Hoi Kin (appointed on 11 July 2007) 0/0

Mr. Kwong Wai Ho Richard (appointed on 11 July 2007) 0/0

Ms. Yu Sau Lai (appointed on 11 July 2007) 0/0

Ms. Yeung Sau Han Agnes (appointed on 11 July 2007) 0/0

Mr. Lee Hai Chu (Chairman, resigned on 24 July 2007) 0/18

Mr.Tony Hoo (Chief Executive Directors,

resigned on 5 June 2007) 15/15

Mr. Too Shu Wing (resigned on 5 June 2007) 15/15

Dr. Frederick William De Jacma Jr. (resigned on 5 December 2006) 0/3

Frederick William De Jacma Jr.

Mr. Tso Hon Sai Bosco (resigned on 5 June 2007) 9/9

Mr. Yim Kai Pung (resigned on 5 June 2007 5/9

27

37 23

26

18
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Name of Director Attendance

Non-Executive Director:

Mr. Cheung Siu Chung Cheever (appointed on 11 July 2007) 0/0

Independent Non-Executive Directors:

Mr. Lum Pak Sum (appointed on 1 June 2007) 2/4

Mr. Lam Nai Hung 9/18

Mr. Kwok Chung Yin (appointed on 1 June 2007) 2/4

Dr. Pai Wai Martin (resigned on 5 June 2007) 3/15

Mr. Yu Kam Sing Raymond (resigned on 5 June 2007) 5/15

Directors are free to contribute alternative views at meetings and

major decisions are only adopted after deliberation at Board

meetings. Directors who are considered having conflicts of interest

or who have material interest in the proposed transactions or issues

to be discussed will not be counted in the quorum of meetings

and will abstain from voting on relevant resolutions.

Minutes of the Board / Committee meetings are kept by the

Company Secretary and are open for inspection by the Directors.

All Directors have access to the Company Secretary, who is

responsible for ensuring that the Board procedures are complied

with, and advising the Board on compliance matters.

The Board is responsible for the overall management of the

Company in accordance with the Articles and is entitled to delegate

its powers to any Executive Director, Committees of the Board

and the Management Team. The Board is primarily responsible

for approving and monitoring the Company’s major corporate

matters, the evaluation of the performance of the Company and

oversight of the management. The Board is directly accountable

to the shareholders and is responsible for preparing the accounts.
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To the knowledge of the Directors, the Board members have no

financial, business, family or other material/relevant relationships

with each other.

Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

The code provision A2.1 stipulates that the roles of Chairman and

Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) should be separate and should

not be performed by the same individual. The division of

responsibilities between the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

should be clearly established and set out in writing.

The role of the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the

Company has segregated on or before 5 June 2007. However,

Mr. Lee Hai Chu and Mr. Tony Hoo resigned as Chairman and

Chief Executive Officer of the Company on 24 July 2007 and 5

June 2007 respectively. The Board is in the process of identifying

suitable candidates to fill in the vacancies for Chairman and Chief

Executive Officer in compliance with the requirement of HKSE

Code. Further announcement will be made by the Company with

regard to the new appointment of Chairman and Chief Executive

Officer of the Company in due course.

Non-Executive Directors

Except for the appointment of Mr. Cheung Siu Chung Cheever

who was appointed as Non-Executive Director for a term of one

year which will continue thereafter until being terminated by either

party giving not less than three-month prior notice, none of the

Non-Executive Directors of the Company are appointed for specific

terms but are subject to the retirement by rotation provisions under

the Articles. The Company considers that sufficient measures will

be in place to ensure that the Company’s corporate governance

practices are no less exacting than the HKSE Code.

The Company has received the annual confirmation of

independence from all the Independent Non-Executive Directors

pursuant to Rule 5.09 of the GEM Listing Rules and considers

them to be independent.

A2.1

5.09
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Audit Committee

The Board established an audit committee with written terms of

reference in accordance with Rules 5.28 of the GEM Listing Rules.

The audit committee comprises three members who are

Independent Non-Executive Directors, namely, Mr. Lum Pak Sum,

Mr. Lam Nai Hung and Mr. Kwok Chung Yin (with Mr. Lum Pak

Sum, as the Chairman thereof).

The principal duties of the audit committee are to review and

supervise the financial reporting process and internal control

procedures of the Company, and to review the appointment of

external auditors on an annual basis as well as to ensure

independence of the continuing auditor.

The audit committee met six times during the year ended 30 June

2007 and the attendance of the members is as follows:

Name of Member Attendance

Mr. Lum Pak Sum (appointed on 1 June 2007) 1/1

Mr. Lam Nai Hung 5/6

Mr. Kwok Chung Yin (appointed on 1 June 2007) 1/1

Mr. Yu Kam Sing Raymond (resigned on 5 June 2007) 5/5

Dr. Pak Wai Martin (resigned on 5 June 2007) 2/5

During the year ended 30 June 2007, the audit committee

discharged its duties by reviewing the financial matters, quarterly,

interim and annual financial reports, and financial statements as

well as audit matters of the Company. They discussed the above

with the executive directors, management and the auditors of the

Company, and made recommendations to the Board.

The audited financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2007

have been reviewed by the audit committee.

5.28
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Remuneration Committee

The Company has set up a remuneration committee since 12 April

2005. The existing committee is made up of the Company’s three

Independent Non-Executive Directors, namely, Mr. Lum Pak Sum,

Mr. Lam Nai Hung and Mr. Kwok Chung Yin (with Mr. Lum Pak

Sum, as the Chairman thereof).

The principal responsibilities of the remuneration committee

include the formulation of the Company’s remuneration policy,

the approval or recommendation of remuneration packages for

the Directors and the senior management, and the review and

approval of performance based remuneration by reference to

corporate goals and objectives. According to the terms of

reference, the remuneration committee should meet twice a year.

In 2007, the Remuneration Committee held two meetings. The

attendance record of each member of the Committee is set out

below:

Name of Member Attendance

Mr. Lum Pak Sum (appointed on 1 June 2007) 0/0

Mr. Lam Nai Hung 2/2

Mr. Kwok Chung Yin (appointed on 1 June 2007) 0/0

Mr. Yu Kam Sing Raymond (resigned on 5 June 2007) 2/2

Dr. Pak Wai Martin (resigned on 5 June 2007) 0/2

At the meeting, members of the remuneration committee reviewed

the remuneration packages and overall benefits of the Directors

by taking into account factors such as the business objectives of

the Group and the respective contribution of each of the Directors

to the Group.
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Nomination Committee

The Company has set up a nomination committee since 12 April

2005. The existing committee is made up of the Company’s three

Independent Non-Executive Directors, namely, Mr. Lum Pak Sum,

Mr. Lam Nai Hung and Mr. Kwok Chung Yin (with Mr. Lum Pak

Sum, as the Chairman thereof).

The principal responsibilities of the nomination committee include

reviewing the structure, size and composition (including the skills,

knowledge and experience) of the Board; to identify individuals

suitably qualif ied to become Board members and make

recommendations to the Board on the selection of individuals

nominated for directorship; and to make recommendations to the

Board on relevant matters relating to the appointment or

reappointment of directors and succession planning for directors.

According to the terms of reference, the nomination committee

should meet twice a year

In 2007, the Nomination Committee held two meetings. The

attendance record of each member of the Committee is set out below:

Name of Member Attendance

Mr. Lum Pak Sum (appointed on 1 June 2007) 0/0

Mr. Lam Nai Hung 2/2

Mr. Kwok Chung Yin (appointed on 1 June 2007) 0/0

Mr. Yu Kam Sing Raymond (resigned on 5 June 2007) 2/2

Dr. Pak Wai Martin (resigned on 5 June 2007) 2/2

The Board has the power to appoint Director(s) pursuant to the

Articles. During the year ended 30 June 2007, the Board

appointed four Executive Directors and two Independent Non-

Executive Directors.
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Auditor’s Remuneration

The remuneration of the auditors for the provision of audit services

for the last year was HK$280,000, and the remuneration of the

auditors for the provision of audit services during the year under

review was HK$200,000.

Preparation of Financial Statements

The respective responsibilities of the Directors and the auditors

for preparing financial statements of the Company are set out in

the “Independent Auditors’ Report” on pages 38 to 40 of the

Annual Report.

Internal Controls

The Board has overall responsibility for the system of internal

controls of the Company and for reviewing its effectiveness. The

Board is committed to implementing an effective and sound

internal control system to safeguard the interests of shareholders

and the Company’s assets.

280,000

200,000

38 40
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EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

Mr. Lam Shu Chung (“Mr. Lam”), aged 51, joined the Company as

the Executive Director and Authorized Representative in June

2007. Mr. Lam has around 20 years of experience in the Hong

Kong financial market, ranging from the field of securities, foreign

exchange to corporate banking. Furthermore, he has been actively

participating in the management of a number of reputable financial

institutions for over 10 years. Mr. Lam is currently also the

chairman and executive director of Sunny Global Holdings Limited,

the shares of which are listed on the Main Board of The Stock

Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”). Mr. Lam

is currently the sole director and shareholder of Orient State

Limited, a substantial shareholder of the Company, which holds

143,000,000 shares of the Company (representing approximately

25.63% of the existing entire issued share capital of the Company

up to the date of this report).

Mr. Law Fei Shing (“Mr. Law”), aged 47, joined the Company as

the Executive Director, Company Secretary, Authorised

Representative and Compliance Officer in June 2007. Mr. Law is

a Certified Public Accountant practicing in Hong Kong. He is also

a member of American Institute of Certified Public Accountants

(AICPA), USA and associate member of the Hong Kong Institute

of Certified Public Accountants (HKICPA). Mr. Law has over 17

years of experience in the audit and accounting services. He has

extensive experience in auditing and accounting fields. Mr. Law

is currently also an executive director of Aurora Global Investment

Holdings Limited, the shares of which are listed on the Main Board

of the Stock Exchange.

Mr. Yau Hoi Kin (“Mr. Yau”), aged 40, joined the Company as the

Executive Director in July 2007. Mr. Yau received the post-graduate

Certificate in Business Administration from the Hong Kong Open

University. He has a wealth of practical experience and an

extensive and in-depth knowledge of Chinese business practices,

and of its legal and regulatory frameworks. For the past two years

he has been a financial consultant to Lanwa International (Group)

Co. Ltd., a mid-sized Chinese property developer. Mr. Yau had

previously held senior positions in the corporate finance

department of international housing and spearheaded the listing

of various State and privately-owned companies. Before that, he

was an executive with the investment window company of the

Guangzhou City Municipal Government for 7 years.

51

20

10

Orient State Limited

143,000,000

25.63%

47

AICPA

HKICPA

17

40

7
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EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS (Continued)

Mr. Kwong Wai Ho Richard (“Mr. Kwong”), aged 44, joined the

Company as the Executive Director in July 2007. Mr. Kwong is a

seasoned finance professional with over 18 years of experience

in the banking and finance industry. For the past two years, he

was a financial consultant to Lanwa International (Group) Co. Ltd.,

a mid-sized Chinese property developer. Before that, he worked

with Societe Generale Asia Limited for 9 years where he held the

position of director of financial engineering. In that capacity, he

served as financial advisor to a number of listed companies whose

principal businesses cover a wide range of industries. He has

also researched and developed a variety of tax driven structured

products which create value-added benefits by arbitrating areas

in existing tax, accounting and regulatory frameworks. In addition,

Mr. Kwong has a wealth of experience in Asian debt capital

markets.

Ms. Yu Sau Lai (“Ms. Yu”), aged 45, joined the Company as

Executive Director in July 2007. Ms. Yu is currently the director

and controlling shareholder of Samwo Company which is engaged

in interior design business. She has 25 years experience in

administration of different kinds of companies and also has

extensive exposure in information technology and business

management in trading, wholesale and retail businesses.

Ms. Yeung Sau Han Agnes (“Ms. Yeung”), aged 41, joined the

Company as Executive Director in July 2007. Ms. Yeung was a

graduate from the Hong Kong Polytechnic (now known as Hong

Kong Polytechnic University) with a higher diploma in fashion

design. Prior to joining the Company, Ms. Yeung worked in various

garment companies for over 15 years. Ms. Yeung currently is also

the executive director of PMG Group Limited, a company whose

shares have been listed on the main board of the Stock Exchange,

and the executive director of BM Intelligence International Limited,

a company whose shares have been listed on the growth enterprise

market of the Stock Exchange.

44

18

9

45

Samwo Company

25

41

15
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EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS (Continued)

Mr. Lee Hai Chu (“Mr. Lee”), aged 47, joined the Company as the

Executive Director and Chairman of the Group on 31 December

2003 and resigned as Executive Director and Chairman of the

Company on 24 July 2007. Mr. Lee has worked in various

enterprises for over 20 years. He has solid and extensive

experience in the management of Cable TV and Broadcasting

companies and has strong business networking in the Cable TV

and Broadcasting industries.

NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Mr. Cheung Siu Chung Cheever (“Mr. Cheung”), aged 32, joined

the Company as the Non-Executive Director in July 2007. Mr.

Cheung holds a bachelor of law degree (LLB) from University of

London, has a postgraduate certificate in law (PCLL) from

University of Hong Kong and has a master degree of law (Chinese

and Comparative Law) (LLM) from the City University of Hong

Kong. He is a solicitor of The Law Society of Hong Kong and an

affiliate of the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants

(ACCA). Having worked in law firms and professional financial

and accounting firms for more than 7 years, Mr. Cheung possesses

extensive experience in handling financial and accounting matters

and dealing with legal matters.

INDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

Mr. Lam Nai Hung (“Mr. Lam”), aged 51, joined the Company as

an Independent Non-Executive Director in January 2006. He

graduated from the Chinese University of Hong Kong with a

bachelor degree in Science, majoring in Electronics. Mr. Lam is a

general manager of Ademco Asia Pacific Limited in charge of the

overall operation for distribution of Honeywell electronic security

products in Asia. He has over 20 years of extensive marketing

experience in electronic products.

47

20

32

ACCA

7

51

Honeywell
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INDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS
(Continued)

Mr. Lum Pak Sum (“Mr. Lum”), aged 46, joined the Company as an

Independent Non-Executive Director in June 2007. He holds a

master degree in business administration from the University of

Warwick, UK and an LLB (Honor) degree from the University of

Wolverhampton. He is currently a fellow member of the Hong Kong

Institute of Certified Public Accountants and the Association of

Chartered Certified Accountants. Mr. Lum is currently the

independent non-executive director of four other companies, the

shares of all of which are listed on the Stock Exchange. Mr. Lum

has over 18 years’ experience in the financial field, the money

market and capital market.

Mr. Kwok Chung Yin (“Mr. Kwok”), aged 56, joined the Company

as an Independent Non-Executive Director in June 2007. He

completed the papers 1, 2, 7 & 8 and 1, 7 & 12 of the Licensing

Examination for Securities and Futures Intermediaries in October

2005 and November 2005 respectively. Mr. Kwok began his

professional career with Banque Nationale de Paris, Hong Kong,

in 1972 and has previously assumed the positions of senior dealer

and senior manager in various financial institutions. He also

previously worked for the Treasury Department of Indover Asia

Limited as manager from 1988 to 2002. Mr. Kwok was an Executive

Director of Artel Solutions Group Holdings Limited, the shares of

which are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange, for the

period from December 2006 to March 2007. Mr. Kwok has over

18 years’ extensive experience in financial, investment and funding

management.

SENIOR MANAGEMENT

Ms. Cheung Man Yin (“Ms. Cheung”), aged 38, joined the Company

as the Qualified Accountant in June 2007. Ms. Cheung graduated

from Oxford Brookes University with a BS honours degree in

Applied Accounting. Ms. Cheung is a member of the Hong Kong

Institute of Certified Public Accountants and the Association of

Chartered Certified Accountants and prior to joining the Company,

she worked for companies in different fields ranging from Trade

and Manufacture to Wine distribution. Ms. Cheung has over 8

years experience working in an accounting related capacity.

46

Wolverhampton

18

56

Banque Nationale

de Paris

Indover Asia Limited
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The Directors have pleasure in submitting their report and the

audited financial statements of the Company and the Group for

the year ended 30 June 2007.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

The principal activity of the Company is investment holding. The

Group is principally engaged in the provision of Enterprise Thin

Client Solutions, Customised Thin Client Application Solution,

Cable Network Thin Client Solutions and trading of computer parts.

Details of the principal activities of its subsidiaries are set out in

note 17 to the financial statement.

There have been no changes in the nature of the Group’s principal

activities during the year.

RESULTS AND APPROPRIATIONS

The results of the Group for the year ended 30 June 2007 are set

out in the consolidated income statement on page 41.

The Directors do not recommend the payment of a dividend.

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Details of movements in property, plant and equipment of the

Group during the year are set out in note 14 to the financial

statement.

SHARE CAPITAL

Details of the Company’s share capital during the year are set out

in note 23 to the financial statements.

RESERVES

Details of movements in the reserves of the Company and the

Group during the year are set out in note 25 to the financial

statements and in the consolidated statement of changes in equity

on page 44 respectively.

17

41

14

23

25 44
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DISTRIBUTABLE RESERVES

As at June 2007, the Company did not have any reserves available

for cash distribution and / or distribution in specie, as computed

in accordance with the Companies Act 1981 of Bermuda (as

amended). In addition, the Company’s share premium account

with a balance of HK$36,850,000 as at June 2007 may be

distributed in the form of fully paid bonus shares.

DIRECTORS

The Directors during the year and up to the date of this report

were:

Executive Directors

Mr. Lam Shu Chung (appointed on 1 June 2007)

Mr. Law Fei Shing (appointed on 1 June 2007)

Mr. Yau Hoi Kin (appointed on 11 July 2007)

Mr. Kwong Wai Ho Richard (appointed on 11 July 2007)

Ms. Yu Sau Lai (appointed on 11 July 2007)

Ms. Yeung Sau Han Agnes (appointed on 11 July 2007)

Mr. Lee Hai Chu (Chairman, resigned on 24 July 2007)

Mr. Tony Hoo (Chief Executive Director, resigned on 5 June 2007)

Mr. Too Shu Wing (resigned on 5 June 2007)

Mr. Tso Hon Sai Bosco (appointed on 20 December 2006 and

resigned on 5 June 2007)

Mr. Yim Kai Pung (appointed on 20 December 2006 and

resigned on 5 June 2007)

Dr. Frederick William De Jacma Jr. (resigned on 5 December 2006)

Non-Executive Director

Mr. Cheung Siu Chung Cheever (appointed on 11 July 2007)

Independent Non-Executive Directors

Mr. Lum Pak Sum (appointed on 1 June 2007)

Mr. Lam Nai Hung

Mr. Kwok Chung Yin (appointed on 1 June 2007)

Mr. Yu Kam Sing Raymond (resigned on 5 June 2007)

Dr. Pak Wai Martin (resigned on 5 June 2007)

36,850,000

Frederick William De Jacma Jr.
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In accordance with Bye-law 86(2) of the Company’s Bye-Laws,

Mr. Lam Shu Chung and Mr. Law Fei Shing were appointed as

Executive Directors, and Mr. Lum Pak Sum and Mr. Kwok Chung

Yin were appointed as Independent Non-Executive Directors on

1 June 2007. Mr. Yau Hoi Kin, Mr. Kwong Wai Ho Richard, Ms.

Yu Sau Lai and Ms. Yeung Sau Han Agnes were appointed as

Executive Directors, and Mr. Cheung Siu Chung Cheever was

appointed as Non-Executive Director of the Company on 11 July

2007. They will hold office until the forthcoming annual general

meeting of the Company following their appointment and being

eligible after themselves for re-election.

In accordance with Bye-Law 87 of the Company’s Bye-laws, no

Directors will retire and being eligible after themselves for re-

election at the forthcoming annual general meeting.

The Company has received written confirmations from all

Independent Non-Executive Directors pursuant to the GEM Listing

Rule 5.09 and therefore considers all Independent Non-Executive

Directors to be independent.

CHANGE OF AUDITORS

Messer’s Morison Heng was appointed as auditors of the Group

on 26 June 2007 to fill the casual vacancy left by the termination

of K.S. Liu & Company, CPA Limited and to hold office until the

conclusion of the forth coming annual general meeting.

DIRECTORS’ AND SENIOR MANAGEMENT
BIOGRAPHIES

Biographical details of the Directors of the Company and the Senior

Management of the Group are set out on pages 23 to 26.

86(2)

87

5.09

23

26
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DIRECTORS’ SERVICE CONTRACTS

The appointment of Mr. Lam Shu Chung and Mr. Law Fei Shing

as Executive Directors of the Company with effect from 1 June

2007 until the conclusion of the next annual general meeting of

the Company. The Company has entered into service contracts

with them; there is no fixed or proposed length of service with the

company. Mr. Lam and Mr. Law are entitled to an annual

remuneration of HK$360,000 and HK$600,000 which are

determined by the Board with reference to their duties and

responsibilities within the Company. Mr. Lam and Mr. Law are

subject to retirement by rotation and re-election pursuant to the

bye-laws of the Company and in accordance with the Code of

Corporation Government Practices under the Rules governing the

Listing of Securities on the Growth Enterprise Market (GEM Listing

Rules). The services contract shall continue until terminated by

either party giving not less than three-month prior notice.

The appointment of Mr. Yau Hoi Kin, Mr. Kwong Wai Ho Richard,

Ms. Yu Sau Lai and Ms. Yeung Sau Han Agnes as Executive

Directors of the Company with effect from 11 July 2007. The

Company has entered into service contract with them. Mr. Yau

and Mr. Kwong are each respectively entitled to an annual

remuneration of HK$720,000, and Ms. Yu and Ms. Yeung are

each respectively entit led to an annual remuneration of

HK$240,000 which are determined by the Board with reference

to their duties and responsibilities within the Company. Mr. Yau,

Mr. Kwong, Ms. Yu and Ms. Yeung have been appointed for a

term of one year which will continue thereafter until being

terminated by either party giving not less than three-month prior

notice. Mr. Yau, Mr. Kwong, Ms. Yu and Ms. Yeung will hold office

until the next annual general meeting of the Company and will

retire at that general meeting, but will become eligible for re-

election pursuant to the Company’s Bye-laws and in accordance

with the Code of Corporation Government Practices under the

GEM Listing Rules. The services contracts shall continue until

terminated by either party giving not less than three-month prior

notice.

360,000 600,000

720,000

240,000
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The appointment of Mr. Cheung Siu Chung Cheever as Non-

Executive Director of the Company with effect from 11 July 2007.

The Company has entered into service contract with him; Mr.

Cheung is entitled to an annual remuneration of HK$96,000 which

is determined by the Board with reference to his duties and

responsibilities within the Company. Mr. Cheung has been

appointed for a term of one year which will continue thereafter

until being terminated by either party giving not less than three-

month prior notice. Mr. Cheung will hold office until the next annual

general meeting of the Company and will retire at that general

meeting, but will become eligible for re-election pursuant to the

Company’s Bye-laws and in accordance with the Code of

Corporation Government Practices under GEM Listing Rules. The

services contract shall continue until terminated by either party

giving not less than three-month prior notice.

The appointment of Mr. Kwok Chung Yin and Mr. Lum Pak Sum

as Independent Non-Executive of the Company with effect from 1

June 2007. The Company has entered into service contract with

them; there is no fixed or proposed length of service with the

Company. Mr. Kwok and Mr. Lum are each respectively entitled

to an annual remuneration of HK$96,000 which is determined by

the Board with reference to their duties and responsibilities within

the Company. Mr. Kwok and Mr. Lum are subject to retirement by

rotation and re-election pursuant to the bye-laws of the Company

and in accordance with the Code of Corporation Government

Practices under the GEM Listing Rules. The services contract shall

continue until terminated by either party giving not less than three-

month prior notice.

DIRECTORS’ INTEREST IN CONTRACTS

No contracts of significance (as defined in Rule 18.25 of the Rules

Governing the Listing of Securities on the GEM Listing Rules to

which the Company or its subsidiaries were a party and in which

a director and substantial shareholder of the Company has a

material interest, whether directly or indirectly, subsisted at the

end of the year or at any time during the year.

96,000

96,000

18.25
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SHARE OPTION SCHEME

Details of the share option scheme are set out in note 24 to the

financial statements.

DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVES’
INTERESTS IN SHARES OR SHORT POSITIONS
IN SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES

As at 30 June 2007, the interests of the Directors or Chief

Executives of the Company or each of their respective associates

in shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company or

its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the

Securities and Futures Ordinance (the “SFO”) which are required

to be notified to the Company and The Stock Exchange of Hong

Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) pursuant to Division 7 and

8 of Part XV of the SFO and required to be entered in the register

maintained by the Company pursuant to Rule 5.46 of the GEM

Listing Rules relating to securities transactions by Directors, to

be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange were as

follows:

Long Positions in Shares of the Company

24

XV

XV 7 8

5.46

Total interests

as % of

the issued

share capital

Personal Family Corporate

Director interest interests interests

Mr. Lam Shu Chung – – 143,000,000 30.75%

(Note)
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Note:

Orient State Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands,

is 100% beneficially owned by Mr. Lam Shu Chung (being an Executive

Director)

On 1 March 2007, Orient State Limited, being the Purchaser, entered

into the S&P Agreement with the Vendors Precision Assets Limited and

Timepiece Limited, pursuant to which the Purchaser conditionally agreed

to purchase and the Vendors conditionally agreed to sell an aggregate of

143,000,000 Shares, representing approximately 30.75% of the entire

issued share capital of the Company as at 1 March 2007.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2007, none of the Directors

or Chief Executives or their respective associates had any personal,

family, corporate or other interests or short position in the shares,

underlying shares and debentures of the Company or any of its

associated corporation as defined in Part XV of the SFO or which,

pursuant to Rule 5.46 of the GEM Listing Rules, are required to

be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange.

DIRECTORS’ RIGHTS TO ACQUIRE SHARES OR
DEBENTURES

Apart from as disclosed under the heading “Directors’ and Chief

Executives’ interests in shares or short positions in shares and

underlying shares” above, at no time during the year were given

rights to acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of shares in

or debentures of the Company or any other body corporate granted

to any Director or their respective spouse or children under 18

years of age, or were any such rights exercised by them, or was

the Company or any its subsidiaries a party to any arrangement

to enable the Directors, their spouse or children under 18 of age

to acquire such rights in any other body corporate.

Orient State Limited

100%

Orient State Limited

Precision Assets Limited Timepiece Limited

143,000,000

30.75%

XV

5.46
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INTEREST OR SHORT POSITION DISCLOSEABLE
UNDER THE SFO AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

As at 30 June 2007, so far as was known to any Directors’ or

Chief Executives, the following interests of which would fall to be

disclosed under Division 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, or who

were deemed to be directly or indirectly interested in 5% or more

of the issued share capital of the Company, or which were recorded

in register of interests required to be kept under Section 336 of

the SFO or have otherwise notified to the Company were as follows:

Long positions in shares of the Company

XV

2 3 5%

336

Name Capacity Number of shares Percentage shareholding

Orient State Limited Beneficial owner 143,000,000 (Note) 30.75%

Note: Orient State Limited is a company incorporated in the British

Virgin Islands with limited liability. The entire issued share capital

of each of Orient State Limited is directly wholly owned by Mr.

Lam Shu Chung, who is the sole Director of the company.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2007, no person other

than the Directors of the Company and Chief Executive of the

Group, whose interests are set out in the section “Directors’ and

Chief Executives’ interests in shares or short positions in shares

and underlying shares” above, had registered an interest or short

position in the share capital, underlying shares and debentures

of the Company that was required to be recorded pursuant to

Section 336 of the SFO.

Orient State Limited

Orient State Limited

336
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MAJOR CUSTOMERS AND SUPPLIERS

Percentage of the Group’s

Turnover Purchases

The largest customer 62% –

Five largest customers in aggregate 100% –

The largest supplier – 94%

Five largest suppliers in aggregate – 100%

None of the Directors or any of their associates or any shareholders

(which to the best knowledge of the Directors, owns more than

5% of the Company’s issued share capital) had any beneficial

interest in the Group’s five largest customers and suppliers

respectively.

PRE-EMPTIVE RIGHTS

There is no provision for pre-emptive rights under the Company

Bye-Laws of Bermuda, which would oblige the Company to offer

new shares on a pro-rata basis to existing shareholders.

PURCHASES, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF LISTED
SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY

During the year, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries

purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company’s listed

securities.

5%
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CODE OF CONDUCT REGARDING SECURITIES
TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS

During the year ended 30 June 2007, the Company had adopted

a code of conduct regarding securities transactions by Directors

on terms no less exacting than the required standard of dealings

set out in Rules 5.48 to 5.67 of the GEM Listing Rules. The

Company had also made specific enquiry with all Directors and

the Company was not aware of any non-compliance with the

required standard of dealings and its code of conduct regarding

securities transactions by Directors.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Group has established an Audit Committee with written terms

of reference in compliance with Rules 5.28 to 5.29 of the GEM

Listing Rules. The Audit Committee comprises three Independent

Non-Executive Directors, namely, Mr. Lum Pak Sum, Mr. Lam Nai

Hung, and Mr. Kwok Chung Yin. The duties of the Audit Committee

include reviewing the Group’s annual reports and accounts, half-

year reports and quarterly reports and providing advice and

comments thereon to the Board of Directors. The Audit Committee

is also responsible for reviewing and supervising the financial

reporting process and internal control system of the Group, and

to review the appointment of external auditors on an annual basis

as well as to ensure independence of the continuing auditor.

During the year and up to the date of this report, the Audit

Committee had held seven meetings to review the 2006 annual

report, the first quarterly report, the interim report, the third

quarterly report and the 2007 annual report, and to discuss the

operation, internal control and resumption proposal of the Group.

COMPETING INTERESTS

None of the Directors or the management shareholders of the

Company (as defined in the GEM Listing Rules) had an interest in

a business, which competes or may compete with the business

of the Group, or has any other conflict of interests with the Group.

5.48 5.67

5.28 5.29
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FIVE YEAR FINANCIAL SUMMARY

A summary of the results and the assets and liabilities of the Group

for the past five financial years is set out on page 84.

On behalf of the Board

Lam Shu Chung

Executive Director

Hong Kong

27 September 2007

84
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TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF

TIGER TECH HOLDINGS LIMITED

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Tiger

Tech Holdings Limited (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries

(collectively referred to as the “Group”) set out on pages 41 to

83, which comprise the consolidated and the Company balance

sheets as at 30 June 2007, and the consolidated income

statement, the consolidated statement of changes in equity and

the consolidated cash flow statement for the year then ended,

and a summary of significant accounting policies and other

explanatory notes.

Directors’ Responsibility for the Consolidated
Financial Statements

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation

and the true and fair presentation of these consolidated financial

statements in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting

Standards issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public

Accountants and the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong

Companies Ordinance. This responsibility includes designing,

implementing and maintaining internal control relevant to the

preparation and the true and fair presentation of consolidated

financial statements that are free from material misstatement,

whether due to fraud or error; selecting and applying appropriate

accounting policies; and making accounting estimates that are

reasonable in the circumstances.
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Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated

financial statements based on our audit and to report our opinion

solely to you, as a body, in accordance with Section 90 of the

Bermuda Companies Act 1981, and for no other purpose. We do

not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other

person for the contents of this report. We conducted our audit in

accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing issued by the

Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. Those

standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and

plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance as to

whether the consolidated financial statements are free from

material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence

about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial

statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s

judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material

misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether

due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor

considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and

true and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements

in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the

circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion

on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. An audit also

includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies

used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by

the directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the

consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient

and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.
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Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements give a true

and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company and of the

Group as at 30 June 2007 and of the loss and cash flows of the

Group for the year then ended in accordance with Hong Kong

Financial Reporting Standards and have been properly prepared

in accordance with the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong

Companies Ordinance.

Morison Heng

Chartered Accountants

Certified Public Accountants

Hong Kong: 27 September 2007
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For the year ended 30 June 2007

2007 2006

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 6 16,101 8,037

Other income 7 1,149 1,679

Change in inventories – (331)

Purchase of merchandise (11,632) (4,285)

Employee benefits expense (379) (1,216)

Depreciation and amortisation (1,156) (1,539)

Other operating expenses (7,078) (4,827)

Finance costs – –

Loss before taxation 8 (2,995) (2,482)

Taxation 9 – –

Loss for the year and attributable to

equity holders 11 (2,995) (2,482)

LOSS PER SHARE 12

Basic (0.64 cents ) (0.53 cents )

Diluted N/A N/A 
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At 30 June 2007

2007 2006

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-currents assets
Property, plant and equipment 14 478 68
Intangible assets 15 – –
Available-for-sale investments 16 – –
Interest in a jointly-controlled entity 18 – –

478 68

Current assets
Trade receivables 19 2,286 2,624
Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 294 29
Cash and bank balances 20 818 2,453

3,398 5,106

Current liabilities
Trade payables 21 188 –
Other payables and accruals 1,736 292
Bank overdrafts 22 20 –

1,944 292

Net current assets 1,454 4,814

Net assets 1,932 4,882

CAPITAL AND RESERVE
Share capital 23 4,650 4,650
Reserves (2,718) 232

1,932 4,882

Approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on

27 September 2007.

LAM Shu Chung LAW Fei Shing

Director Director
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At 30 June 2007

2007 2006

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-currents assets
Property, plant and equipment 14 7 –
Available-for-sale investments 16 – –
Investments in subsidiaries 17 – –
Investment in a jointly controlled entity 18 – –

7 –

Current assets
Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 12 –
Amounts due from subsidiaries 17 – –
Cash and bank balances 20 19 18

31 18

Current liabilities
Amounts due to subsidiaries 17 460 –
Other payables and accruals 391 140
Bank overdraft 22 20 –

871 140

Net current liabilities (840) (122)

Net liabilities (833) (122)

CAPITAL AND RESERVE
Share capital 23 4,650 4,650
Reserves 25 (5,483) (4,772)

(833) (122)

LAM Shu Chung LAW Fei Shing

Director Director

Approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on

27 September 2007.
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Attributable to equity holders of the Company

Exchange

Share Share Capital fluctuation Accumulated

capital premium reserve reserve losses Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 July 2005 4,650 36,850 (595) – (33,541) 7,364

Net loss for the year – – – – (2,482) (2,482)

At 30 June 2006 4,650 36,850 (595) – (36,023) 4,882

Exchange realignment – – – 45 – 45

Net loss for the year – – – – (2,995) (2,995)

At 30 June 2007 4,650 36,850 (595) 45 (39,018) 1,932
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For the year ended 30 June 2007

2007 2006

HK$’000 HK$’000

Cash flows from operating activities
Loss before taxation (2,995) (2,482)

Adjustments for:
Amortisation of intangible assets 1,144 1,525
Interest income (4) (3)
Loss on disposal of property, plant

and equipment 34 832
Depreciation 12 14
Provision for doubtful debts 2,847 1,054
Reversal of impairment loss on

intangible assets (1,144) (1,525)

Operating loss before working capital
changes (106) (585)

Decrease in inventories – 331
(Increase)/Decrease in trade receivables (2,478) 1,202
(Increase)/Decrease in prepayments,

deposits and other receivables (265) 319
Increase/(Decrease) in trade payables 188 (1,063)
Increase/(Decrease) in other payables

and accruals 1,444 (1,990)

Net cash used in operating activities (1,217) (1,786)

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchases of property, plant and

equipment (454) (33)
Interest received 4 3

Net cash used in investing activities (450) (30)

Net cash from financing activities – –

Net decrease in cash and cash
equivalents (1,667) (1,816)

Cash and cash equivalents
at beginning of year 2,453 4,269

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 12 –

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 798 2,453

Analysis of balances of cash and
cash equivalents

Cash and bank balances 818 2,453
Bank overdrafts (20) –

798 2,453
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1.

C a b l e p l u s  G r o u p  L i m i t e d
Cableplus

Cableplus 

100,000,000

Clarendon House 2
Church Street Hamilton HM11 Bermuda

108
28

17

2.

1. Group Reorganisation and Basis of
Preparation of Financial Statements

The Company was incorporated as an exempted company
with limited liability in Bermuda on 9 September 2002 under
the Companies Act 1981 of Bermuda (as amended).
Pursuant  to  a  group reorganisat ion ( the “Group
Reorganisation”) to rationalise the group structure in
connection with the listing of the Company’s shares on the
Growth Enterprise Market (“GEM”) of The Stock Exchange
of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”), the Company
became the ultimate holding company of the companies
now comprising the Group. This was accomplished by
acquiring the entire issued share capital of Cableplus Group
Limited (“Cableplus”), the then holding company of the
Group, in consideration for the allotment and issue of shares
of the Company to the then shareholder of Cableplus on 13
March 2003 and the Company has become the ultimate
holding company of the Group. Further details of the Group
Reorganisation are set out in the Company’s prospectus
dated 31 March 2003 (the “Prospectus”). Pursuant to the
placing arrangement (the “Placing”), details of which are
set out in the Prospectus, 100,000,000 ordinary shares were
issued. The shares of the Company were listed on the GEM
of the Stock Exchange on 16 April 2003.

The address of the registered office of the Company is
Clarendon House, 2 Church Street, Hamilton HM11,
Bermuda and its principal place of business is 28/F., Dah
Sing Financial Centre, 108 Gloucester Road, Wanchai, Hong
Kong.

The Company is an investment holding company. The
consolidated financial statements are presented in Hong
Kong dollars, which is the same as the functional currency
of the Company. The principal activities of its principal
subsidiaries are set out in note 17.

2. Going Concern Basis

The financial statements have been prepared in conformity
with the principles applicable to a going concern. The
applicability of these principles is dependent upon continued
availability of adequate finance or attaining profitable
operations in the future in view of recurring losses and
negative cashflows from operations. Going concern basis is
adopted because the directors consider the level of cash on
hand is sufficient for operations.
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3. Application of New And Revised Hong
Kong Financial Reporting Standards

In the current year, the Group has applied, for the first time,

a  number  o f  new s tandards ,  amendments  and

interpretations (“new HKFRSs”), issued by the Hong Kong

Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”) that

are either effective for accounting periods beginning on or

after 1 December 2005, 1 January 2006, 1 March 2006, 1

May 2006 or 1 June 2006. The adoption of the new HKFRSs

had no material effect on how the results and financial

position for the current or prior accounting years have been

prepared and presented. Accordingly, no prior year

adjustment has been required.

The Group has not early applied the following new standards,

amendment or interpretations that have been issued but

are not yet effective. The directors of the Company anticipate

that the application of these new standards, amendment or

interpretations will have no material impact on the results

and the financial position of the Group.

HKAS 1 (Amendment) Capital Disclosures1

HKFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures1

HKFRS 8 Operating Segments2

HK(IFRIC) – Int 10 In te r im F inanc ia l  Repor t ing  and

Impairment3

HK(IFRIC) – Int 11 HKFRS 2 – Group and Treasury Share

Transactions4

HK(IFRIC) – Int 12 Service Concession Arrangements5

1 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2007
2 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2009
3 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 November

2006
4 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 March 2007
5 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2008

3.

1 1

7 1

8 2

3

 10

2

 11  4

5

 12

1

2

3

4

5
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4. Principal Accounting Policies

Statement of compliance

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared

in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting

Standards issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified

Public Accountants (“HKICPA”), accounting principles

generally accepted in Hong Kong and the disclosure

requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

These consolidated financial statements also comply with

the applicable disclosure provisions of the Rules Governing

the Listing of Securities on the GEM of the Stock Exchange.

Basis of preparation

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared

under the historical cost basis except for the financial

instruments, which are measured at fair value, as explained

in the accounting policies set out below.

Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared

using the merger basis of accounting as a result of the Group

Reorganisation. Under this basis, the Company has been

treated as the holding company of its subsidiaries for the

financial years presented rather than from the date of

acquisition of the subsidiaries. Except for the Group

Reorganisat ion as described above, the results of

subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are

included in the consolidated income statement from the

effective date of acquisition or up to the effective date of

disposal, as appropriate.

In the opinion of the directors, the consolidated financial

statements prepared on the above basis present more fairly

the results and the state of affairs of the Group taken as a

whole. All significant intercompany transactions and

balances within the Group are eliminated on consolidation.

4.
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4. Principal Accounting Policies (Continued)

Subsidiaries

A subsidiary is an enterprise, in which the Company, directly

or indirectly, has the power to govern the financial and

operating policies so as to obtain benefits from its activities.

Investments in subsidiaries are stated at cost less

accumulated impairment losses. The carrying amount of the

investment is reduced to its recovered amount on individual

basis.

Jointly controlled entity

A joint venture is a contractual arrangement whereby the

Group or the Company and other parties undertake an

economic activity which is subject to joint control and none

of the participating parties has unilateral control over the

economic activity.

Joint venture arrangements which involve the establishment

of a separate entity in which each venture has an interest

are referred to as jointly controlled entities.

The Group’s interest in a jointly controlled entity is included

in the consolidated balance sheet at the Group’s share of

the net assets of the jointly controlled entities less any

identified impairment losses determined on an individual

basis. The Group’s share of the post-acquisition results of

its jointly controlled entity is included in the consolidated

income statement.

The Company’s interest in a jointly controlled entity is stated

at cost less accumulated impairment losses. Results of the

jointly controlled entity are accounted for by the Company

on the basis of dividends received and receivable.

4.
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4. Principal Accounting Policies (Continued)

Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised on
the balance sheet when a group entity becomes a party to
the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial assets
and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value.
Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the
acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities
(other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair
value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from
the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities,
as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction costs
directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or
financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are
recognised immediately in profit or loss.

Financial assets

The Group’s financial assets are classified as loans and
receivables and available-for-sale investments and the
accounting policy adopted is set out below.

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets
with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in
an active market. At each balance sheet date subsequent
to initial recognition, loans and receivables (including trade
receivables, prepayments, deposits and other receivables,
amounts due from subsidiaries and bank balances) are
carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method,
less any identified impairment losses. An impairment loss
is recognised in profit or loss when there is objective
evidence that the asset is impaired, and is measured as the
difference between the asset’s carrying amount and the
present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted
at the original effective interest rate. Impairment losses are
reversed in subsequent periods when an increase in the
asset’s recoverable amount can be related objectively to an
event occurring after the impairment was recognised, subject
to a restriction that the carrying amount of the asset at the
date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the
amortised cost would have been had the impairment not
been recognised.

4.
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4. Principal Accounting Policies (Continued)

Financial instruments (Continued)

Available-for-sale financial assets

Available-for-sale financial assets are non-derivatives that

are either designated or not classified as financial assets at

fair value through profit or loss, loans and receivables or

held-to-maturity investments. At each balance sheet date

subsequent to initial recognition, available-for-sale financial

assets are measured at fair value. Changes in fair value are

recognised in equity, until the financial asset is disposed of

or is determined to be impaired, at which time, the

cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in equity is

removed from equity and recognised in profit or loss. Any

impairment losses on available-for-sale financial assets are

recognised in profit or loss. Impairment losses on available-

for-sale equity investments will not reverse to profit or loss

in subsequent periods. For avai lable-for-sale debt

investments, impairment losses are subsequently reversed

if an increase in the fair value of the investment can be

objectively related to an event occurring after the recognition

of the impairment loss. For available-for-sale equity

investments that do not have a quoted market price in an

active market and whose fair value cannot be reliably

measured, they are measured at cost less any identified

impairment losses at each balance sheet date subsequent

to initial recognition. An impairment loss is recognised in

profit or loss when there is objective evidence that the asset

is impaired. The amount of the impairment loss is measured

as the difference between the carrying amount of the asset

and the present value of the estimated future cash flows

discounted at the current market rate of return for a similar

financial asset. Such impairment losses will not reverse in

subsequent periods.

4.
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4. Principal Accounting Policies (Continued)

Financial instruments (Continued)

Financial liabilities and equity

Financial liabilities and equity instruments issued by the

Group are classified according to the substance of the

contractual arrangements entered into and the definitions

of a financial liability and an equity instrument.

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a

residual interest in the assets of the Group after deducting

all of its liabilities. The Group’s financial liabilities are

generally classified as other financial liabilities. The

accounting policies adopted in respect of financial liabilities

and equity instruments are set out below.

Other financial liabilities

Trade payables, other payables and accruals, amounts due

to subsidiaries and bank overdrafts are subsequently

measured at amortised cost, using the effective interest

method.

Derecognition

Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive

cash flows from the assets expire or, the financial assets

are transferred and the Group has transferred substantially

all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial assets.

On derecognition of a financial asset, the difference between

the asset’s carrying amount and the sum of the consideration

received and the cumulative gain or loss that had been

recognised directly in equity is recognised in profit or loss.

Financial liabilities are derecognised when the obligation

specified in the relevant contract is discharged, cancelled

or expires. The difference between the carrying amount of

the financial liability derecognised and the consideration paid

or payable is recognised in profit or loss.

4.
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4. Principal Accounting Policies (Continued)

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less

accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment

losses.

The cost of an item of property, plant and equipment

comprises its purchase price and any directly attributable

costs of bringing the asset to its working condition and

location for its intended use. Major costs incurred in restoring

assets to their normal working conditions are charged to

the income statement. Improvements are capitalised and

depreciated over their expected useful lives.

The gain or loss arising from the retirement or disposal of

property, plant and equipment is determined as the

difference between the estimated net sales proceeds and

the carrying amount of the assets and is recognised as

income or expense in the income statement.

Depreciat ion is provided to write off the cost less

accumulated impairment losses of property, plant and

equipment over their estimated useful lives from the date

on which they become fully operational and after taking into

account their estimated residual values, using the straight-

line method, at the following rates per annum:

Computer equipment 20%

Office equipment 20%

Leasehold improvements over the lease term

Motor vehicles 20%

4.

20%

20%

20%
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4. Principal Accounting Policies (Continued)

Intangible assets

Computer software license rights

The initial cost of acquiring the computer software license

rights is capitalised if it is probable that the future economic

benefits that are attributable to the assets will flow to the

Group and the cost can be measured reliably.

Computer software license rights are stated at cost less

accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment

losses. Computer software license rights are amortised on

the straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives but

not exceeding 4 years.

Impairment loss

At each balance sheet date, the Group reviews internal and

external sources of information to determine whether the

carrying amounts of its assets have suffered an impairment

loss or impairment loss previously recognised no longer

exists or may be reduced. If any such indication exists, the

recoverable amount of the asset is estimated based on the

higher of its net selling price and value in use. Where it is

not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an

individual asset, the Group estimates the smallest group of

assets that generates cash flows independently (i.e. a cash-

generating unit).

If the recoverable amount of an asset or a cash-generating

unit is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the

carrying amount of the asset or cash-generating unit is

reduced to its recoverable amount. Impairment losses are

recognised as an expense immediately.

A reversal of impairment losses is limited to the carrying

amount of the asset or cash-generating unit that would have

been determined had no impairment loss been recognised

in prior years. Reversal of impairment losses is recognised

as income immediately.

4.
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4. Principal Accounting Policies (Continued)

Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognised when it is probable that the economic

benefits will flow to the Group and when the revenue and

costs, if applicable, can be measured reliably and on the

following bases.

Service income is recognised in the period when services

are rendered.

Sale of goods is recognised on transfer of risks and rewards

of ownership, which generally coincides with time when

goods are delivered to customers and title has passed.

Interest income from a financial asset is accrued on a time

basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the

effective interest rate applicable, which is the rate that exactly

discounts estimated future cash receipts through the

expected life of the financial asset to that asset’s net carrying

amount.

Foreign currencies

In preparing the financial statements of each individual

group entity, transactions in currencies other than the entity’s

functional currency (foreign currencies) are recorded in its

functional currency (i.e. the currency of the primary

economic environment in which the entity operates) at the

rate of exchanges prevailing on the dates of the transactions.

At each balance sheet date, monetary items denominated

in foreign currencies are re-translated at the rates prevailing

on the balance sheet date.

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary

items, and on the re-translation of monetary items, are

recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they arise.

4.
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4. Principal Accounting Policies (Continued)

Foreign currencies (Continued)

For the purposes of presenting the consolidated financial

statements, the assets and liabilities of the Group’s

operations in other parts of the People’s Republic of China

(“PRC”) are translated into the presentation currency of the

Company (i.e. Hong Kong dollars) at the rate of exchange

prevailing at the balance sheet date, and their income and

expenses are translated at the average exchange rates for

the year, unless exchange rates fluctuate significantly during

the period, in which case, the exchange rates prevailing at

the dates of transactions are used. Exchange differences

arising, if any, are recognised as a separate component of

equity (the translation reserve). Such translation differences

are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which the

PRC operation is disposed of.

Taxation

The charge for current income tax is based on the results

for the year as adjusted for items that are non-assessable

or disallowed. It is calculated using tax rates that have been

enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax is provided using the liability method, on all

temporary differences between the tax bases of assets and

liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial

statements. The deferred tax liabilities or assets are

measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the

period when the asset is recovered or liability is settled,

based on the tax rates and the tax laws that have been

enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is

probable that future taxable profit will be available against

which the deductible temporary differences, tax losses and

credits can be utilised.

No deferred tax is provided for temporary differences arising

from goodwill, the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in

a transaction other than a business combination and that

affecting neither accounting nor taxable profits, and

investment in subsidiaries to the extent that they will probably

not reverse in the foreseeable future.

4.
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4. Principal Accounting Policies (Continued)

Operating leases

Leases where substantially all the rewards and risks of
ownership of assets remain with the leasing company are
accounted for as operating leases. Rental payable under
operating leases are recognised as an expense on the
straight-line basis over the lease terms. Lease incentives
received are recognised in the income statement as an
integral part of the net consideration agreed for the use of
the leased asset.

Cash equivalents

For the purpose of cash flow statement, cash equivalents
represent short-term highly liquid investments which are
readily convertible into known amounts of cash and which
are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value, net of
bank overdrafts, if any.

Employee benefits

Defined contribution plans

The Group participates in a Mandatory Provident Fund
scheme operated by approved trustees in Hong Kong and
to make contributions for its eligible employees as required
by the Mandatory Provident Fund Ordinance. The assets of
the scheme are held separately from those of the Group in
an independently administered fund. The obligations for
contributions to defined contribution retirement scheme are
recognised as an expense in the income statement as
incurred. The contribution borne by the Group is calculated
at 5% of the salaries and wages (monthly contribution is
limited to 5% of HK$20,000 for each eligible employee).

Equity compensation benefits

The share option scheme allows the Group’s employees to
acquire shares of the Company. No compensation cost or
obligation is recognised when the Group grants options to
employees to acquire shares of the Company. When the
options are exercised, equity is increased by the amount of
the proceeds received.

4.

5%
20,000 5%
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4. Principal Accounting Policies (Continued)

Related parties

A party is considered to be related to the Group if:

(a) the party, directly, or indirectly through one or more
intermediaries, (i) controls, is controlled by, or is under
common control with, the Group; (ii) has an interest
in the Group that gives it significant influence over
the Group; or (iii) has joint control over the Group;

(b) the party is a jointly-controlled entity;

(c) the party is a member of the key management
personnel of the Group;

(d) the party is a close member of the family of any
individual referred to in (a) or (c);

(e) the party is an entity that is controlled, jointly-controlled
or significantly influenced by or for which significant
voting power in such entity resides with, directly or
indirectly, any individual referred to in (c) or (d); or

(f) the party is a post-employment benefit plan for the
benefit of employees of the Group, or of any entity
that is a related party of the Group.

Segment reporting

A segment is a distinguishable component of the Group that
is engaged either in providing products or services (business
segment), or in providing products or services within a
particular economic environment (geographical segment),
which is subject to risks and rewards that are different from
those of other segments.

In accordance with the Group’s internal financial reporting
system, the Group has chosen business segment information
as the primary reporting format and geographical segment
information as the secondary reporting format for the
purpose of these financial statements.

4.

(a)
(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(b)

(c)

(d) (a) (c)

(e) (c) (d)

(f)
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4. Principal Accounting Policies (Continued)

Segment reporting (Continued)

Segment revenue, expenses, results, assets and liabilities
include items directly attributable to a segment as well as
those that can be allocated on a reasonable basis to that
segment. For example, segment assets may include
inventories, trade receivables and property, plant and
equipment. Segment revenue, expenses, assets, and
liabilities are determined before intra-group balances and
intra-group transactions are eliminated as part of the
consolidation process, except to the extent that such intra-
group balances and transactions are between group
enterprises within a single segment.

Segment capital expenditure is the total cost incurred during
the period to acquire segment assets (both tangible and
intangible) that are expected to be used for more than one
period.

Unallocated items mainly comprise financial and corporate
assets, interest-bearing loans, borrowings, corporate and
financing expenses and minority interests.

5. Key Sources of Estimation Uncertainty

In the process of applying the Group’s accounting policies,
management makes various estimates based on past
experiences, expectat ions of the future and other
information. The key sources of estimation uncertainty that
may significantly affect the amounts recognised in the
consolidated financial statements are disclosed below:

Provision for doubtful debts on receivables

The policy for provision for bad and doubtful debts of the
Group is based on the evaluation of collectibility of accounts
and on management’s estimate. In determining whether
provision is required, the Group takes into consideration the
likelihood of collection. Specific allowance is only made for
receivables that are unlikely to be collected and is recognised
on the difference between the estimated future cash flow
expected to receive discounted using the original effective
interest rate and the carrying value.

4.

5.
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6. Turnover and Revenue

The Company is an investment holding company. The Group

is principally engaged in the provision of Enterprises Thin

Client Solutions, Customised Thin Client Application

Solutions, Cable Network Thin Client Solutions, and trading

of computer parts.

Turnover and revenue recognised by category are as follows:

2007 2006

HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover

Service income 4,100 3,517

Sales of goods 12,001 4,176

Royalty income – 344

16,101 8,037

6.

2007 2006

HK$’000 HK$’000

Bank interest 4 3

Exchange gain 1 2

Reversal of impairment loss on

intangible assets 1,144 1,525

Sundry income – 149

1,149 1,679

7. Other Income 7.
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8. Loss before Taxation

The Group’s loss before tax is arrived at after charging/

(crediting):

2007 2006

HK$’000 HK$’000

Cost of inventories sold 11,632 4,616

Amortisation (note 15) 15 1,144 1,525

Depreciation (note 14) 14 12 14

Auditors’ remuneration

– provision for the year  200 280

– underprovision in last year  – 75

Staff costs (including directors’

remuneration – note 10)  10

– salaries and allowances   369 1,190

– provident fund contributions   10 26

Provision for doubtful debts 2,847 1,054

Loss on disposal of property, plant and

equipment 34 832

Operating lease charges on premises 141 1,105

Reversal of impairment loss on intangible

assets (note 15) 15 (1,144) (1,525)

8.
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9. Taxation

Hong Kong Profits Tax has not been provided as the Group

incurred a loss for taxation purposes for the year.

PRC foreign enterprise income tax has not been provided

as the PRC subsidiary incurred a loss for taxation purposes

for the year.

2007 2006

HK$’000 HK$’000

Loss before tax (2,995) (2,482)

Income tax at applicable tax rate (524) (434)

Non-deductible expenses 726 277

Tax exempt revenue (201) –

Tax allowance for capital expenditure (58) –

Unrecognised tax losses 225 127

Tax losses utilised from previous periods (168) –

Unrecognised temporary differences – (121)

Others – 151

Tax expense for the year – –

9.

The applicable tax rate is the Hong Kong profits tax rate of

17.5% (2006: 17.5%).

17.5%

17.5%
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10. Directors’ and Senior Executives’
Emoluments

Directors’ remuneration for the year, disclosed pursuant to

the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock

Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”) and

Section 161 of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance, is as

follows:

2007 2006

HK$’000 HK$’000

Executive directors:

Fees 60 –

Salaries, allowances and benefits in kind 80 670

Pension scheme contributions 2 12

142 682

Independent non-executive directors:

Fees 90 163

Salaries, allowances and benefits in kind 24 –

114 163

Non-executive directors:

Fees – –

256 845

10.

161
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10. Directors’ and Senior Executives’
Emoluments (Continued)

2007

Salaries,

allowances Pension

and benefits scheme Total

Fees in kind contributions remuneration

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Executive directors:

Lee Hai Chu 1  1 – – – –

Tony Hoo 2  2 – – – –

Too Shu Wing 2  2 60 – – 60

Frederick William De Jacma Jr. 3 Frederick William De Jacma Jr.3 – – – –

Tso Hon Sai Bosco 2  2 – – – –

Yim Kai Pung 2  2 – – – –

Lam Shu Chung – 30 1 31

Law Fei Shing – 50 1 51

Yau Hoi Kin – – – –

Kwong Wai Ho Richard – – – –

Yu Sau Lai – – – –

Yeung Sau Han Agnes – – – –

60 80 2 142

Independent non-executive directors:

Yu Kam Sing Raymond2  2 30 – – 30

Lam Nai Hung 30 8 – 38

Pak Wai Martin2  2 30 – – 30

Lum Pak Sum – 8 – 8

Kwok Chung Yin – 8 – 8

90 24 – 114

Non-executive director:

Cheung Siu Chung Cheever – – – –

150 104 2 256

1 Resigned on 24 July 2007
2 Resigned on 5 June 2007
3 Resigned on 5 December 2006

10.

1 
2 
3 
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10. Directors’ and Senior Executives’
Emoluments (Continued)

2006

Salaries,

allowances Pension

and benefits scheme Total

Fees in kind contributions remuneration

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Executive directors:

Tony Hoo – 550 12 562

Too Shu Wing – – – –

Frederick William De Jacma Jr Frederick William De Jacma Jr – – – –

Tang Tsz Hoo Anthony – – – –

Chow Kwok Keung – 120 – 120

Lee Hai Chu – – – –

– 670 12 682

Independent non-executive directors:

Yu Kam Sing Raymond – – – –

Lam Nai Hung – – – –

Pak Wai Martin – – – –

Kwok Ming Fai 67 – – 67

Chai Chi Keung 48 – – 48

Lam Din Kan 48 – – 48

163 – – 163

163 670 12 845

10.
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10. Directors’ and Senior Executives’
Emoluments (Continued)

Details of the remuneration waived by directors are as

follows:

2007 2006

HK$’000 HK$’000

Executive directors:

Tony Hoo 190 –

Too Shu Wing 30 –

Independent non-executive directors:

Pak Wai Martin 18 –

Lam Nai Hung 18 –

Yu Kam Sing Raymond 18 –

274 –

10.

2007 2006

HK$’000 HK$’000

Salaries, allowances and benefits in kind 95 110

Pension scheme contributions 7 5

102 115

The five highest paid employees during the year included

four (2006: four) directors, details of whose remuneration

are set out above. Details of the remuneration of the

remaining one (2006: one) non-director, highest paid

employee for the year are as follows:
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10. Directors’ and Senior Executives’
Emoluments (Continued)

The number of the highest-paid individual senior executives

whose emoluments fell within the following band is as

follows:

2007 2006

HK$’000 HK$’000

Nil – HK$1,000,000   1,000,000 1 1

During the year, no emoluments were paid by the Group to

the directors of the Company or any of the five highest paid

individuals as an inducement to join or upon joining the

Group or as compensation for loss of office.

11. Loss for the Year and Attributable to
Equity Holders

The consolidated loss attributable to equity holders for the

year includes a loss of approximately HK$711,000 (2006:

Profit of HK$660,000) which has been dealt with in the

financial statements of the Company.

12. Loss per Share

The calculation of basic loss per share is based on the

consolidated loss attributable to the equity holders for the

year of HK$2,995,000 (2006: HK$2,482,000) and weighted

average number of 465,000,000 (2006: 465,000,000)

ordinary shares in issue during the year.

No diluted loss per share has been presented as there were

no potential ordinary shares.

10.

11.

711,000

660,000 

12.

2 , 9 9 5 , 0 0 0

2,482,000

4 6 5 , 0 0 0 , 0 0 0

465,000,000
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13. Segment Information

Segment information is presented in respect of the Group’s

business and geographical segments. Business segment

information is chosen as the primary reporting format

because this is more relevant to the Group’s internal financial

reporting.

Business segment

The Group comprises the following main business segments:

Trading of Enterprise Thin Customised Thin Cable Network Thin
computer parts Client Solutions Client Application Solutions Client Solutions Group

2007 2006 2007 2006 2007 2006 2007 2006 2007 2006

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue
Segment turnover from

external customers 11,151 – 3,350 6,840 1,600 – – 1,197 16,101 8,037

Segment results 175 – (1,940) 3,305 (926) – – 116 (2,691) 3,421
Unallocated income 1 154
Unallocated expenses (305) (6,057)

Loss from operations (2,995) (2,482)
Share of results of jointly

controlled entities – –
Finance costs – –

Loss before taxation (2,995) (2,482)
Taxation – –

Loss for the year and
attributable to equity
holders (2,995) (2,482)

Assets

Segment assets 1,212 – 2,359 2,194 – – – 1,234 3,571 3,428
Unallocated assets 305 1,746

Consolidated total assets 3,876 5,174

Liabilities
Segment liabilities 1,037 – 25 – – – – – 1,062 –
Unallocated liabilities 882 292

Consolidated total liabilities 1,944 292

Other information
Unallocated capital

expenditure 454 33

Unallocated depreciation
and amortisation 1,156 1,539

13.
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13. Segment Information (Continued)

Geographical segment

In presenting information on the basis of geographical

segment, segment revenue is based on the geographical

location of customers. Segment assets and capital

expenditure are based on the geographical location of the

assets.

Capital

Revenue from expenditure incurred

external customers Segment assets during the year

2007 2006 2007 2006 2007 2006

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Hong Kong 11,151 1,068 3,615 2,927 454 33

Taiwan – 565 – – – –

USA – 1,980 – – – –

Singapore – 115 – – – –

PRC – 3,683 261 2,062 – –

Macau 4,950 626 – 185 – –

16,101 8,037 3,876 5,174 454 33

13.
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14. Property, Plant and Equipment

THE GROUP

Computer Office Leasehold Motor

equipment equipment improvements vehicles Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

COST

At 1 July 2005 118 59 1,524 – 1,701

Additions 33 – – – 33

Disposal – – (1,524) – (1,524)

At 30 June 2006 151 59 – – 210

Additions 7 – – 447 454

Disposal (107) (61) – – (168)

Exchange realignment – 2 – – 2

At 30 June 2007 51 – – 447 498

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

At 1 July 2005 99 29 692 – 820

Charge for the year 10 4 – – 14

Written back on disposal – – (692) – (692)

At 30 June 2006 109 33 – – 142

Charge for the year 12 – – – 12

Written back on disposal (101) (34) – – (135)

Exchange realignment – 1 – – 1

At 30 June 2007 20 – – – 20

NET BOOK VALUE

At 30 June 2007 31 – – 447 478

At 30 June 2006 42 26 – – 68

14.
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14. Property, Plant and Equipment (Continued)

THE COMPANY

Computer

equipment

HK$’000

COST

At 1 July 2005 and 30 June 2006 –

Additions 7

At 30 June 2007 7

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

At 1 July 2005 and 30 June 2006 –

Charge for the year –

At 30 June 2007 –

NET BOOK VALUE

At 30 June 2007 7

At 30 June 2006 –

14.

The carrying amount of property, plant and equipment are

subject to the review of impairment loss at the balance sheet

date. The process of review of impairment loss as set out in

the accounting policy above involves significant estimation

of the assets’ recoverable amounts by the directors, including

the assets’ value in use.
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15. Intangible Assets

Software
license rights

HK$’000

COST
At 1 July 2005, 30 June 2006 and

30 June 2007 6,100

ACCUMULATED AMORTISATION AND
IMPAIRMENT LOSS

At 1 July 2005 6,100
Charge for the year 1,525
Reversal of impairment during the year (1,525)

At 30 June 2006 6,100
Charge for the year 1,144
Reversal of impairment during the year (1,144)

At 30 June 2007 6,100

NET BOOK VALUE
At 30 June 2007 –

At 30 June 2006 –

15.

THE GROUP AND THE COMPANY

2007 2006

HK$’000 HK$’000

Unlisted shares, at cost – –

Less: Impairment loss – –

– –

16. Available-For-Sale Investments

On 23 May 2006, the Company entire 10% interest in the

ordinary share capital of Mediacute Technology Limited, a

company incorporated in Hong Kong was disposed of.

16.

Mediacute Technology Limited

10%
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17. Interests in Subsidiaries

2007 2006

HK$’000 HK$’000

Unlisted shares, at cost 1,400 1,400

Less: Impairment loss (1,400) (1,400)

– –

Amounts due from subsidiaries 19,622 20,256

Less: Provision for doubtful debts (19,622) (20,256)

– –

Amounts due to subsidiaries (460) –

(460) –

17.

The balances with subsidiaries are unsecured, interest-free

and have no fixed terms of repayment. The carrying amounts

of these amounts due from/to subsidiaries approximate to

their fair values.
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17. Interests in Subsidiaries (Continued)

Particulars of the principal subsidiaries are as follows:

Place of Percentage of
incorporation Issued and equity interest held

Name of subsidiary and operations paid up capital by the Company Principal activities

Direct Indirect

Cableplus Group Limited British Virgin 10 ordinary shares of 100% – Investment holding
Islands/Hong Kong US$1 each

10
1

Tiger Tech (China) Holdings British Virgin Islands 100 ordinary shares of 100% – Inactive
Limited US$1 each

100
1

Techidea International British Virgin Islands 1 ordinary share of 100% – Investment holding
Limited US$1 each

1
1

Tiger Tech Corporation Hong Kong 5,000 ordinary shares – 100% Provision of Enterprise
Limited of HK$1 each Thin Client Solutions,

5,000 Cable Network
1 Thin Client Solutions and

Customised Thin Client
Application Solutions

Tiger Tech Corporation PRC US$200,000 – 100% Inactive
(Beijing ) Limited 200,000

Techain Limited Hong Kong 1 ordinary share of – 100% Trading of computer
HK$1 each parts

1
1

17.
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18. Interests in Jointly Controlled Entities

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

2007 2006 2007 2006

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Unlisted shares, at cost 195 198 195 195

Less: Impairment loss (195) (198) (195) (195)

Shares of net assets – – – –

Due from a jointly controlled entity 4 41 – –

Less: Provision for doubtful debts (4) (41) – –

– – – –

18.

Proportion of

nominal value of

Form of issued capital

Name of jointly business Principal place Place of Nature of held by

controlled entity structure of operation incorporation business Class of share the Company

AI-Times International Limited Corporate Hong Kong Hong Kong Deregistered Ordinary 50%

50%

Tiger Tech Mobile Limited Corporate Hong Kong British Virgin Islands Inactive Ordinary 50%

50%

Particulars of jointly controlled entities at the balance sheet

date are as follows:

AI-Times International Limited was deregistered in August

2006 without any profit or loss associated with its

deregistration.
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19. Trade Receivables

The Group has no specific credit policy. However, the Group

normally allows one to six months repayment period to its

customers. Aging analysis of trade receivables is as follows:

2007 2006

HK$’000 HK$’000

0 – 30 days – 871

31 – 90 days – –

91 – 180 days 177 700

Over 180 days 6,010 2,107

6,187 3,678

Less: Provision for doubtful debts (3,901) (1,054)

2,286 2,624

19.

The carrying value of trade receivables of the Group

amounted to HK$2,286,000 (2006: HK$2,624,000) are

stated at their nominal value as reduced by appropriate

allowances for estimated irrecoverable amounts. Such

allowances are estimated by the directors by reference to a

number of factors such as past default experience, the

relationship with customers and the actual settlement

subsequent to the balance sheet date. The carrying amounts

of trade receivables approximate to their fair values.

2,286,000

2,624,000
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20. Cash and Cash Equivalents

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

2007 2006 2007 2006

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Cash and bank balances 818 2,453 19 18

20.

21. Trade Payables

The aging of trade payables is ranging form 0 to 30 days.

22. Bank Overdrafts

Bank overdrafts are repayable on demand.

23. Share Capital

2007 2006

Number Number

of share HK$’000 of share HK$’000

Authorised:

Ordinary shares of 0.01

HK$0.01 each 10,000,000,000 100,000 10,000,000,000 100,000

Issued and fully paid:

At beginning of year,

at HK$0.01 each 0.01 465,000,000 4,650 465,000,000 4,650

At balance sheet date 465,000,000 4,650 465,000,000 4,650

21.

22.

23.
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24. Share Option Scheme

Pursuant to the written resolutions of the sole shareholder

of the Company dated 13 March 2003, the share option

scheme (“Share Option Scheme”) was approved and

adopted.

Share Option Scheme

The major terms of the Share Option Scheme which will

remain in force for 10 years from 13 March 2003 are

summarised as follows:

(a) The purpose of the Share Option Scheme is to enable

the Group to grant options to selected participants,

which include any person who is a full time or part

time employee or director of the Group, a consultant

or agent of or advisor to the Group, as incentives or

rewards for their contributions to the Group.

(b) The total number of shares which may be issued upon

exercise of all options to be granted under the Share

Option Scheme and any other share option scheme(s)

of the Company must not in aggregate exceed 10% of

the shares in issue upon completion of the Placing,

the capitalisation issue and the issue of shares which

may fall to be issued pursuant to the exercise of the

Over-allotment Option (details as set out in the

Prospectus). The maximum number of shares which

may be issued upon exercise of all outstanding options

granted and yet to be exercised under the Share Option

Scheme and any other share option scheme(s) of the

Company at any time shall not exceed 30% of the

shares in issue from time to time.

(c) The total number of shares issued and which may fall

to be issued upon exercise of the options granted

under the Share Option Scheme and any other share

option scheme(s) of the Company ( including

exercised, cancelled and outstanding options) to each

grantee in any 12-month period up to the date of grant

shall not exceed 1% of the shares in issue at date of

grant.

24.

(a)

(b)

10%

30%

(c)

1%
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24. Share Option Scheme (Continued)

(d) Any grant of options to a director, chief executive or

substantial shareholder of the Company or any of its

associates is required to be approved by the

independent non-executive directors. In addition, if

the Company proposes to grant options to a substantial

shareholder of the Company or any independent non-

executive director or their respective associates, in

excess of 0.1% of the shares of the Company on the

date of the offer and with an aggregate value (based

on the closing price of the shares at the date of each

offer) in excess of HK$5 million, within any 12-month

period, are subject to shareholders’ approval in a

general meeting.

(e) The offer of a grant of share options may be accepted

within 28 days from the date of the offer, upon payment

of a nominal consideration of HK$1 in total by the

grantee. The exercisable period of the share options

granted is determinable by the directors after a certain

vesting period at the discretion of the directors and

ends on a date which is not later than ten years from

the date of approval of the Share Option Scheme.

The exercise price of the share options is determinable

by the directors, but may not be less than the highest

of (i) the closing price of shares as stated in Stock

Exchange on the date of grant, (ii) the average of the

closing prices of the share as stated in the Stock

Exchange for the five business days immediately

preceding the date of grant; and (iii) the nominal value

of the Company’s shares.

Upto the date of this financial statement, no options have

been granted or agreed to be granted under the Share Option

Scheme since its effective date on 13 March 2003.

24.

(d)

0.1%

5,000,000

(e)

28 1

(i)

(ii)

(iii)
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25. Reserves

The Company

25.

Share Capital Accumulated

premium reserve losses Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 July 2005 36,850 (599) (41,683) (5,432)

Net profit for the year – – 660 660

At 30 June 2006 36,850 (599) (41,023) (4,772)

Net loss for the year – – (711) (711)

At 30 June 2007 36,850 (599) (41,734) (5,483)

Share premium

The application of the share premium account is governed

by the Company’s Bye-Law and the Companies Act 1981 of

Bermuda (as amended).

Capital reserve

The capital reserve of the Group represents the difference

between the nominal value of shares of the subsidiaries

acquired pursuant to the Group Reorganisation as set out

in note 1 to the financial statements, over the nominal value

of the shares of the Company issued in exchange therefor.

The capital reserve of the Company represents the difference

between the nominal value of the share capital of Cableplus

acquired pursuant to the Group Reorganisation as set out

in note 1 to the financial statements, over the nominal value

of the shares of the Company issued in exchange therefor.

Accumulated losses

Included in the figures for the accumulated losses of the

Group is an amount of HK$Nil (2006: HK$3,000), being

the accumulated losses attributable to the jointly controlled

entities.

1

1 Cableplus

Cableplus

3,000
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26. Unrecognised Deferred Taxation

The Group has tax losses arising in Hong Kong of

HK$20,086,000 (2006: HK$19,624,000) that are available

indefinitely for offsetting against future taxable profits of the

companies in which the losses arose. Deferred tax assets

have not been recognised in respect of these losses as they

have arisen in the companies that have been loss-making

for some time.

27. Commitments

Commitments under operating leases

At the balance sheet date, the Group had total future

minimum lease payments under a non cancellable operating

lease, which are payable as follows:

26.

20,086,000

19,624,000

27.

2007 2006

HK$’000 HK$’000

Within one year 54 84

Capital expenditure commitments

At the balance sheet date, the Group had no capital

commitments contracted but not provided for net of deposit

pa id (2006:  Ni l ) .  The Company had no mater ia l

commitments at the respective balance sheet dates.

28. Financial Risk Management Objectives
and Policies

The Group’s major financial instruments include trade and

other receivables, bank balances and cash. Details of these

financial instruments are disclosed in respective notes. The

risks associated with these financial instruments and the

policies on how to mitigate these risks are set out below.

The management manages and monitors these exposures

to ensure appropriate measures are implemented on a timely

and effective manner.

28.
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28. Financial Risk Management Objectives
and Policies (Continued)

Credit risk

The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk in the event

of the counterparts’ failure to perform their obligations as at

30 June, 2007 in relation to each class of recognised

financial assets is the carrying amounts of those assets as

stated in the consolidated balance sheet. In order to

minimise the credit risk, the management of the Group has

policies in place for determination of credit limits, credit

approvals and other monitoring procedures to ensure that

follow-up action is taken to recover overdue debts. In

addition, the Group reviews the recoverable amount of each

individual trade debt at each balance date to ensure that

adequate impairment losses are made for irrecoverable

amounts. In this regards, management considers that the

Group’s credit risk is significantly reduced.

The credit risk on the Group’s bank balances and cash is

limited because the majority of the counterparties are banks

or corporations with high credit standing.

The Group’s concentration of credit risk by geographical

locations is mainly in Hong Kong, Macau and other regions

in the People’s Republic of China, with exposure spread

over a number of counterparties and customers.

Market risk

(i) Foreign exchange risk

The Group has foreign currency sales and purchases

which expose the Group to foreign currency risk.

However, the risk is not significant since the exchange

rate of Hong Kong Dollar with that of Reminbi are

relatively stable.

28.

(i)
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28. Financial Risk Management Objectives
and Policies (Continued)

(ii) Cash flow interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to cash flow interest risk through

the changes in interest rates relates mainly to the

Group’s variable-rates bank deposits and balances.

The Group’s treasury policy is in place to monitor and

manage its exposure to fluctuation in interest rates.

29. Post Balance Sheet Events

The Company entered into the Placing Agreement with

Kingston Securities Limited (the “Placing Agent”) on 14 June

2007 pursuant to which the Company appointed the Placing

Agent as sole and exclusive placing agent to procure not

fewer than six Placees to subscribe for up to 93,000,000

Warrants, on a fully underwritten basis, at the issue price of

HK$0.08 per Warrant.

The Warrants entitle the Placees to subscribe for the

Subscription Shares at an initial Subscription Price of

HK$0.72 per Subscription Share for a period of 18 months

commencing from the date of issue of the Warrants. Each

Warrant carries the right to subscribe for one Subscription

Share. The Subscription Shares will be issued under the

General Mandate. The Placing Agreement and Share

Subscription were completed on 11 July 2007 and 16 July

2007 respectively.

Details of these are disclosed in announcement of the

Company dated 14 June 2007.

30. Comparative Figures

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to

conform with the current year’s presentation.

31. Approval of the Financial Statements

The financial statements were approved and authorised for

issue by the board of directors on 27 September 2007.

28.

(ii)

29.

93,000,000

0.08

18

0.72

30.

31.
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Year ended 30 June 2007

The following is a summary of the combined results and combined
assets and liabilities of the Group for each of the five years ended
30 June 2007 prepared on the basis set out in the notes below:

Combined Results

 

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(restated)

Turnover 12,147 29,600 7,659 8,037 16,101

Loss before taxation (13,674) (20,949) (7,167) (2,482) (2,995)
Taxation (49) – – – –

Loss attributable to
shareholders (13,723) (20,949) (7,167) (2,482) (2,995)

Basic loss per share
(HK cents) (4.28) (5.03) (1.54) (0.53) (0.64)

Diluted loss per share
(HK cents) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Combined Assets and Liabilities

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(restated)

Non-current assets 7,272 2,201 881 68 478
Current assets 21,183 14,229 9,828 5,106 3,398
Current liabilities 3,875 1,899 3,345 292 1,944
Non-current liabilities – – – – –

Notes:

1. The results for each of the two years ended 30 June 2007 have
been extracted from consolidated income statement as set out on
page 41 of the financial statements.

2 The financial summary of the Group, which is presented for
information only, has been prepared on the basis that the structure
and business activities of the Group immediately after the
completion of the Group Reorganisation had been in existence
throughout the three years ended 30 June 2003.

1.
41

2.
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